at fair value through other comprehensive income and fair value through profit and loss. Management of the Group
monitors equity securities in its investment portfolio based on market indices, which are managed by qualified team.
The primary goal of the Group’s investment strategy is to maximise investment returns.

30.4 Interest rate risk

The Group is mainly exposed to interest rate risk on its variable rate instruments i.e. borrowings. These are subject
to normal commercial rates of interest, as determined by market conditions.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments is as under:

 2021 2020
 AED ’000 AED ’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets
Fixed deposits 400,000 400,000
 ════════ ════════
Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings 1,338,042 1,084,527
 ════════ ════════

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased/(decreased) the consolidated equity and the consolidated profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

 Consolidated profit or loss
 ────────────────────

 100 bp 100 bp
 increase decrease
 AED ’000 AED ’000
31 December 2021
Variable rate instruments (13,380) 13,380
 ════════ ════════
31 December 2020
Variable rate instruments (10,845) 10,845
 ════════ ════════

RAK Properties PJSC and its subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2021

52RAK PROPERTIES
ANNUAL REPORT 2021

RAK Properties PJSC and its subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2021

 52

31 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Management has determined the operating segments based on segments identified for the purpose of allocating
resources and assessing performance. The Group is organised into three major operating segments: property sales,
property leasing and facility management income. Information regarding the operations of each separate segment is